DISTRICT COURT, KASARAGOD PROCEEDINGS

Judicial Department— District Judiciary — Civil Judicial Wing of Kasaragod District- Establishment — Posting of Bench Clerk Gr- III, transfer, postings and cancellation of deputation — Orders issued.

- Read: 1) Proceedings No. D8 48484/1987(14) dated 03.06.2019 of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.
 - 2) Proceedings No. A1 11103/2017 dated 17.06.2019 of the District Court, Kasaragod.
 - 3) Proceedings No. D8- 113418/2022/DII-9 dated 04.11.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.
 - 4) O.M No. D8-113418/2022/DII-9 (1) dated 06.11.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.
 - 5) Proceedings No. A1- 15251 /2023 dated 12.12.2023 of this Court.
 - 6) Proceedings No. A1- 6400/2016 dated 19.10.2023 of this Court.
 - 7) Application dated 27.03.2023 submitted by Smt. Biji Kottilaveettil, Clerk, District Court, Kasaragod.

ORDER No. A1-9911/2021 DATED:07.02.2024

As per reference 1 & 2 above the one vacancy of Bench Clerk Gr- III sanctioned to this Civil Judicial District, Kasaragod was allotted to the Principal Munsiff's Court, Kasaragod.

(I) As part of filling up the vacancy consequent to the granting of Leave Preparatory to Retirement to Sri. Philip. J (PEN: 506906), Bench Clerk Gr- III/ Senior Clerk, Munsiff's Court, Kasaragod, **Sri.Winse Tom Joseph** (PEN: 699830), Senior Clerk, Munsiff's Court, Hosdurg is transferred and posted as Bench Clerk Gr- III/ Senior Clerk in the Munsiff's Court, Kasaragod.

The joining time of the above employee is restricted to two days.

The Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, as per reference 3 & 4 above has directed to reserve the next arising 4 vacancies in the category of Clerk as L.D Clerk (Kannada & Malayalam knowing) in the Family Court, Kasaragod, Addl. District Court, Kasaragod, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Kasaragod and Sub Court, Hosdurg. In compliance to the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, the following transfer and postings are ordered.

| Sl. No. | Name & Designation | Station |
|------------|---|----------------------------|
| 1 | Smt. Biji Kottilaveettil (PEN: 451714), Clerk, District Court, Kasaragod | Munsiff's Court, Hosdurg |
| 2 | Sri. Prakashan. C. V (PEN: 793740), Clerk, Addl. District Court – I, Kasaragod | Munsiff's Court, Hosdurg |
| 3 | Sri. Muhamed Siraj (PEN: 943513), Clerk, Family Court, Kasaragod | Munsiff's Court, Kasaragod |

The joining time of the employee in Sl.No.2 is restricted to 2 days and the joining time of the remaining employees are to be regulated under note below Rule 136 of Part I KSR.

The Presiding Officers concerned shall relieve the employees so as to enable them to join duty on the F.N of 12.02.2024.

(II) The deputation of **Sri. Ajithan. T. N** (PEN: 672514), Clerk, District Court, Kasaragod to the Grama Nyayalaya, Parappa as per reference 6 above, stands cancelled as on A.N of 12.02.2024. He is repatriated to the parent department and posted as such in the District Court, Kasaragod.

The Presiding Officers of the Courts concerned shall report the details of joining / relieving of the employees without delay.

The employees are directed to clear off their arrear works, if any, before they are relieved from duty.

The resultant vacancy of Clerk will be filled up by separate proceedings.

//True Copy/ forwarded/ By Order//

Sd/-K.K BALAKRISHNAN (PEN: 752261) DISTRICT JUDGE

SHERISTADAR

To,

- 1. The Judge, Family Court, Kasaragod.
- 2. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge I, Kasaragod.
- 3. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Kasaragod.
- 4. The Sub Judge, Hosdurg.
- 5. The Principal Munsiff, Kasaragod.
- 6. The Munsiff, Hosdurg.
- 7. The Nyayadhikari, Grama Nyayalaya, Parappa.
- 8. The Secretary, KCJSO, Kasaragod.
- 9. The incumbents.
- 10. The File/ Stock file/ A2, B1, B4 & B6 Sections of this Court/ Website.

Copy submitted to:

The Registrar (District Judiciary) Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.